

SEC. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 5951 & 5948 OF 2013
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 15034, 15028 & 15029 OF 2013

(Applications for stay and exemption from filing official translation)

U.O.I.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

IDU KHAN ETC. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th July, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable within four weeks.

Dasti service, in addition is permitted.

Counsel for the parties will come prepared as to whether trial and conviction can be based only on the statement recorded under Section 27 of the NDPS Act."

Accordingly notice was issued to Sole Respondent by registered A.D. Post as well as dasti service in both the matters. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from any of the Respondent and Counsel for the petitioner has also not filed the affidavit of dasti service in both the matters therefore the matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and finally Counsel for the Petitioner has filed a letter dated 9th March, 2015 in both the matters requesting there in that a fresh notice be issued for dasti service and the same was placed before the Ld. Registrar on 22nd April, 2014 for orders when Ld. Registrar has directed to issue fresh notice for dasti service.

Accordingly fresh notice was issued to him for dasti service in both the matters.

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed the affidavit of dasti service stating therein that the notice has been served on the Sole Respondent in both the matters but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Sole Respondent in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 5948 of 2012.

contd...2/-

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Sole Respondent in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 5951 of 2015

Service of notice is complete in both the matters.

The matters above mentioned are therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 8th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C2/hs